of the Memorandum of Association to reflect the Increase in Authorised Share Capital by deleting the

existing clause 8 of the Memorandum of Association and substituting therewith the following:

“8. The share capital of the Company is HK$300,000,000 divided into 3,000,000,000 of a nominal

or par value of HK$0.1 each.”

The amendments to the Memorandum of Association are subject to approval by the Shareholders by

special resolution at the EGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purpose only, assuming the completions of the Subscription and the Transfer having

taken place without taking into account any other new Shares (if any) after the Latest Practicable Date

and prior to completion of the Subscription and the Transfer, set out below is the shareholding structure of

the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon completion of the Subscription; and (iii) upon

completion of the Subscription and the Transfer:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Subscription

Immediately upon completion
of the Subscription and

the Transfer
Number of

Shares

Approximate

% (Note 7)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% (Note 7)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% (Note 7)

Subscriber Nominee – – 249,000,000 15.75 379,000,000 23.97

Center Lab (Note 1) 361,738,129 27.15 361,738,129 22.88 327,940,089 20.74

BioEngine Capital Inc. (Note 1) 123,355,375 9.26 123,355,375 7.80 47,991,683 3.04

BioEngine Technology

Development Inc. (Note 1) 20,838,268 1.56 20,838,268 1.32 – –

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Notes 2 & 3) 125,005,230 9.38 125,005,230 7.91 125,005,230 7.91

Mr. Yan Weibin (Notes 4 & 5) 119,339,085 8.96 119,339,085 7.55 119,339,085 7.55

Public Shareholders (Note 6) 581,974,566 43.68 581,974,566 36.80 581,974,566 36.80

1,332,250,653 100.00 1,581,250,653 100.00 1,581,250,653 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Center Lab beneficially owns 361,738,129 Shares. Both BioEngine Capital Inc.

and BioEngine Technology Development Inc., which hold 123,355,375 Shares and 20,838,268 Shares respectively,

are non-wholly-owned subsidiaries of Center Lab. Accordingly, Center Lab is deemed to be interested in a total of

505,931,772 Shares.

2. The amount represents the number of Shares Mr. Bartle van der Meer is deemed to be interested in under the SFO as

at the Latest Practicable Date, and comprises (i) 800,000 Shares he beneficially owns; and (ii) 124,205,230 Shares

[…]

(ii) Assets and liabilities

Upon completion of the Subscription and immediately following the repayment of

bank loans, the cash level of the Group will be increased by approximately HK$386.57

million. As such, the Subscription is expected to have a positive impact on the assets of

the Group. In the meantime, the Subscription should lower the Group’s overall debt level

through repayment of loans as depicted above.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 40 –

G. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

Based on the information provided by the Company, the following table sets out the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon completion of

the Subscription; and (iii) upon completion of the Subscription and the Transfer, assuming that no

further Shares have been issued or repurchased before completion of the Subscription:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Subscription

Immediately upon completion
of the Subscription and

the Transfer
Number of

Shares

Approximate

% (Note 7)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% (Note 7)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% (Note 7)

Subscriber Nominee – – 249,000,000 15.75 379,000,000 23.97

Center Lab (Note 1) 361,738,129 27.15 361,738,129 22.88 327,940,089 20.74

BioEngine Capital Inc. (Note 1) 123,355,375 9.26 123,355,375 7.80 47,991,683 3.04

BioEngine Technology

Development Inc. (Note 1) 20,838,268 1.56 20,838,268 1.32 – –

Mr. Bartle van der

Meer (Notes 2 & 3) 125,005,230 9.38 125,005,230 7.91 125,005,230 7.91

Mr. Yan Weibin (Notes 4 & 5) 119,339,085 8.96 119,339,085 7.55 119,339,085 7.55

Public Shareholders (Note 6) 581,974,566 43.68 581,974,566 36.80 581,974,566 36.80

1,332,250,653 100.00 1,581,250,653 100.00 1,581,250,653 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Center Lab beneficially owns 361,738,129 Shares. Both BioEngine

Capital Inc. and BioEngine Technology Development Inc., which hold 123,355,375 Shares and 20,838,268

Shares respectively, are non-wholly-owned subsidiaries of Center Lab. Accordingly, Center Lab is deemed

to be interested in a total of 505,931,772 Shares.

2. The amount represents the number of Shares Mr. Bartle van der Meer is deemed to be interested in under

the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date, and comprises (i) 800,000 Shares he beneficially owns; and

(ii) 124,205,230 Shares held by Dutch Dairy Investments HK Limited, a corporation which he indirectly